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Clinpro™ Prophy Powder
Powder for sub and supragingival plaque 
removal using powder stream devices

� Pulver zur sub- und supragingivalen 
Plaqueentfernung für Pulverstrahlgeräte

� Poudre pour éliminer la plaque sous et 
supra-gingivale pour appareils de pulvérisation 
de poudre

� Polvere per la rimozione subgengivale e 
sopragengivale della placca per apparecchi 
per profilassi

� Polvo para la eliminación de placa subgingival 
y supragingival para equipos de profilaxis de
chorro de polvo

� Pó para remoção de placa sub e supragengival 
utilizando dispositivos de jacto de pó

� Poeder voor de verwijdering van sub- en 
supragingivale plaque met luchtstroom-
apparaten

� Σκόνη για την α�οµάκρυνση υ�οουλικής 
και υ�ερουλικής �λάκας µε τη χρήση 
συσκευών αµµοβολής

	 Pulver för avlägsnande av sub- och 
supragingival plack med pulverbläster


FIN Jauhe sub- ja supragingivaaliseen plakin 
poistoon jauhepuhdistimilla

� Pulver til sub- og supragingival plakfjernelse 
med pulverblæseapparater

� Pulver til sub- og supragingival fjerning av 
plakk med blåseutstyr
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 ENGLISH
Product Description
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, manufactured by 3M ESPE, is a powder for sub and
supragingival plaque removal.When applied subgingivally, it may be used as an
adjunct to support periodontitis and periimplantitis therapy. The teeth are gently
cleaned by the powder, making subsequent polishing unnecessary. Clinpro
 Prophy Powder is intended for use in common powder stream devices. Please
follow the Instructions for Use to operate the specific device.
☞ These Instructions for Use should not be discarded for the duration of

 product use.

Indications
• Removal of subgingival and supragingival plaque; can also be used in the

presence of permanent orthodontic apparatus (brackets) and implants
• For maintenance in periodontitis therapy after completion of initial treatment,

for gingival pockets up to 5 mm in depth only
• For maintenance in periimplantitis therapy after completion of initial treatment,

for gingival pockets up to 5 mm in depth only
Calculi and tartar cannot be removed with Clinpro Prophy Powder.

Precautionary Measures
• Patients with chronic bronchitis or asthma must not be treated with Clinpro

Prophy Powder because the fine spray of air and powder can cause respiratory
problems.

• All persons involved in treatment with a powder stream device must wear
protective goggles during use. Powder accidentally sprayed into the eyes can
cause severe eye injury. The fine powder dust can cause irritation if it gets
under contact lenses. People who use eyeglasses should always remove their
glasses, as the treatment will scratch eyeglasses.

• Do not inhale Clinpro Prophy Powder; we recommend wearing a mask.
• Do not aim the spray nozzle directly at the gums during treatment. Proper

 positioning of the nozzle is described under “Treating the Patient”. Direct
spraying may cause soft-tissue damage. In addition, if air is blown into the
blood stream, there is a risk of air embolism and/or emphysematous tissue
changes.

• Do not aim the powder stream at sensitive prosthetic work during treatment.
The surface of the material can be affected by the powder stream. Fillings
made of metal, composite, or ceramic can be treated with Clinpro Prophy
Powder.

• Always use a suction device during treatment.
• Bacteremia may occur when treating deep paradontal pockets. Please pay

attention to possible restrictions when treating high risk patients (general
weakened immunity, endocarditis).

3M ESPE MSDSs can be obtained at www.mmm.com or from your local
 subsidiary.

Use
Follow the instructions in the User’s Manual for the powder stream device.

Fill with Powder
� Remove the residue of other cleaning powders completely from the device -

bicarbonate powder cannot be used for subgingival cleaning!
� Shake the bottle before filling the powder into the device.
� Snap the spout of the Clinpro Prophy Powder bottle upward, or unscrew the

cap completely.
� Add Clinpro Prophy Powder to the maximum level (see marking on the

 device). Fill slowly in order to avoid dust; it may be advisable to fill the device
in a separate treatment room.

Settings on powder stream device
� Aim the spray nozzle at a damp washbasin at a distance of approximately

20 cm.
� Adjust the amount of water and air/powder for treatment according to the

Operating Instructions of the device. Never use the powder stream device
without water; as this makes it more difficult to suction the air/powder
 mixture, causing injuries in the area to be treated.

� Spray into a washbasin for approximately 10 seconds, until the powder/water
mixture becomes homogeneous.

Prepare the Patient
� Spread Vaseline on the corners of the patient’s mouth to avoid drying and

cracking.
� Place a saliva ejector in the corner of the patient’s mouth so that the area

under the tongue is suctioned clean.To suction the water/powder mixture
deflected by the teeth, use the large suction cannula.

Treating the Patient
� With the nozzle at the edge of the sulcus, spray each side of the tooth

 (vestibular, mesial, oral, distal) for a maximum of 5 seconds.
� Do not spray only one point at a time; use circular motion to achieve

 homogeneous cleaning.
� The angle of the spray nozzle to the tooth can be varied between 30° and

60°. The smaller the angle, the further the powder spray will go into the
 pocket.

� Keep the suction cannula near the tooth being sprayed during treatment.

Prepare the Device for the next Treatment
� Clean the device according to its Operating Instructions.
� Please remove the residue of Clinpro Prophy Powder before using another

cleaning powder.

Instructions to the Patient
Please inform your patient that eating or drinking (tea, coffee, or food) within 2
to 3 hours after treatment can cause staining of the teeth.

Storage and Stability
Always store Clinpro Prophy Powder in a closed, dry, clean container.
Store the product at 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Do not use after the expiration date.
Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information that deviates from the
 information provided in this instruction sheet.
Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and manu-
facture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for user’s
 application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive
remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the
3M ESPE product.
Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or
 damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract,
negligence or strict liability.
Information valid as of February 2009

� DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, hergestellt von 3M ESPE, ist ein Pulver zur sub- und
supragingivalen Plaqueentfernung. Bei subgingivaler Anwendung kann es die
Parodontitistherapie und Periimplantitistherapie unterstützen. Mit dem Pulver
werden die Zähne schonend behandelt, so dass keine anschließende Politur
notwendig ist. Clinpro Prophy Powder ist zur Verwendung in den  handels üblichen
Pulverstrahlgeräten bestimmt. Bei der Bedienung des Gerätes beachten Sie bitte
die jeweilige Bedienungsanleitung.
☞ Diese Gebrauchsinformation ist für die Dauer der Verwendung des

 Produktes aufzubewahren.
Anwendungsgebiete
• Entfernung von sub- und supragingivaler Plaque, auch in Gegenwart von

festsitzenden kieferorthopädischen Apparaturen (Brackets) und Implantaten
• Zur Nachsorge in der Parodontitistherapie, nach erfolgter Initialtherapie, bei

Taschentiefen nicht über 5 mm
• Zur Nachsorge in der Periimplantitistherapie nach erfolgter Initialtherapie, bei

Taschentiefen nicht über 5 mm
Konkremente und Zahnstein können mit Clinpro Prophy Powder nicht entfernt
werden.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Patienten, die unter chronischer Bronchitis oder Asthma leiden, dürfen mit

Clinpro Prophy Powder nicht behandelt werden, da das feine Spray aus Luft
und Pulver Atembeschwerden verursachen kann.

• Während der Behandlung mit einem Pulverstrahlgerät müssen alle beteiligten
Personen eine geeignete Schutzbrille tragen. Ein unabsichtlich auf die Augen
gerichteter Pulverstrahl kann zu schweren Verletzungen an den Augen  führen.
Bei Kontaktlinsen kann der feine Pulverstaub Reizungen verursachen, sofern
er unter die Kontaktlinse gerät. Brillenträger sollten in jedem Fall ihre Brille
abnehmen, da es bei der Behandlung zu Verunreinigungen der Brille kommt.

• Den Clinpro Prophy Powder Staub nicht einatmen, daher wird dem Behandler
empfohlen, einen Mundschutz zu tragen.

• Richten Sie die Strahldüse während der Behandlung nicht direkt auf das
Zahnfleisch. Die korrekte Positionierung der Düse ist unter „Den Patienten
behandeln“ beschrieben. Bei direkter Bestrahlung kann es zu einer
 Schädigung des Zahnfleisches kommen. Außerdem besteht die Gefahr einer
Emphysem-Bildung im Gewebe und/oder einer Embolie durch in den Blut-
kreislauf eingeblasene Luft.

• Richten Sie den Pulverstrahl während der Behandlung nicht auf empfindliche
prothetische Arbeiten. Es kann zu Veränderungen der Oberfläche des  je -
weiligen Materials kommen. Füllungen aus Metall, Composite oder Keramik
können mit Clinpro Prophy Powder behandelt werden.

• Verwenden Sie bei der Behandlung immer eine Absaugvorrichtung.
• Bei der Behandlung tiefer parodontaler Taschen kann es zu einer Bakteriämie

kommen. Bitte beachten Sie mögliche Behandlungseinschränkungen bei
 Risikopatienten (allgemeine Immunschwäche, Endokarditis).

3M ESPE Sicherheitsdatenblätter sind unter www.mmm.com oder bei Ihrer
 lokalen Niederlassung erhältlich.
Anwendung
Beachten Sie die Bedienungsanleitung Ihres Pulverstrahlgerätes.
Pulver einfüllen
� Entfernen Sie die Reste anderer Reinigungspulver vollständig aus dem Gerät

- denn Bicarbonat-Pulver darf nicht für die subgingivale Reinigung  ver -
wendet werden!

� Schütteln Sie die Flasche vor dem Einfüllen des Pulvers.
� Klappen Sie den Ausgießer der Clinpro Prophy Powder-Flasche hoch oder

schrauben Sie den Deckel ganz ab.
� Füllen Sie Clinpro Prophy Powder bis zur maximalen Füllhöhe (siehe Markie-

rung im Gerät) ein. Füllen Sie das Pulver langsam ein, um Staubentwicklung
zu vermeiden, evtl. in einem separaten Behandlungszimmer einfüllen.

Einstellungen am Pulverstrahlgerät
� Richten Sie die Strahldüse in einem Abstand von ca. 20 cm in ein feuchtes

Waschbecken.
� Stellen Sie die Wasser- und Luft-/Pulvermenge für die Behandlung gemäß

der Geräte-Bedienungsanleitung ein. Verwenden Sie das Pulverstrahlgerät
niemals ohne Wasser, das Absaugen des Luft-/Pulvergemisches wird dadurch
erschwert und es kann zu Verletzungen im Behandlungsgebiet kommen.

� Strahlen Sie ca. 10 sec in ein Waschbecken, bis ein gleichmäßiges Pulver-/
Wassergemisch entsteht.

Den Patienten vorbereiten
� Cremen Sie die Mundwinkel des Patienten mit Vaseline ein. Sie verhindern

so ein Austrocknen und Rissigwerden der Mundwinkel.
� Den kleinen Speichelsauger hängen Sie so in den Mundwinkel des Patienten,

dass unter der Zunge freigesaugt wird. Zum Absaugen des Wasser-/Pulver-
gemisches, das vom Zahn abprallt, verwenden Sie die große Absaugkanüle.

Den Patienten behandeln
� Führen Sie die Düse an den Sulkusrand und strahlen Sie pro Zahnseite

 (vestibulär, mesial, oral, distal) maximal 5 sec.
� Strahlen Sie nicht punktuell, sondern in kreisenden Bewegungen, um einen

gleichmäßigen Reinigungseffekt zu erzielen.
� Den Winkel der Strahldüse zum Zahn können Sie zwischen 30 und 60 Grad

variieren. Je kleiner Sie den Winkel wählen, umso tiefer wird der Pulverstahl
in die Tasche eindringen.

� Während der Behandlung halten Sie die Absaugkanüle in die Nähe des
 bestrahlten Zahnes.

Das Gerät für die nächste Behandlung vorbereiten
� Reinigen Sie das Gerät gemäß Bedienungsanleitung.
� Vor der Verwendung eines anderen Reinigungspulvers, bitte die Reste von

Clinpro Prophy Powder aus dem Gerät entfernen.
Patientenunterweisung
Bitte weisen Sie ihre Patienten darauf hin, dass eine Nahrungsaufnahme (Tee,
Kaffee oder Lebensmittel) innerhalb von 2-3 Stunden nach der Behandlung zu
Verfärbungen an den Zähnen führen kann.
Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Clinpro Prophy Powder immer in einem geschlossenen, trockenen und sauberen
Gefäß aufbewahren.
Das Produkt bei 15-25°C/59-77°F lagern.
Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Kundeninformation
Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben, die von den Angaben
in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und  Herstellungs -
 fehlern ist. 3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE
 IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN
BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz und die
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts. Wenn innerhalb der Garantie-
frist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger Anspruch und die
 einzige Verpflichtung von 3M ESPE in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M
ESPE Produkts.
Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für 3M ESPE
 keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig
ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder Folgeschäden,
unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag,  Fahr -
lässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.
Stand der Information: Februar 2009

� FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
La poudre Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, fabriquée par 3M ESPE, est une poudre
 destinée à l’élimination de la plaque sous et supra-gingivale. En application
sous-gingivale, elle peut être utilisée comme un complément dans la thérapie
en cas des parodontites et des péri-implantites. La poudre nettoie les dents
en douceur et rend le polissage inutile. La poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder est
destinée à être utilisée avec des appareils de pulvérisation de poudre courants.
Veuillez suivre le mode d’emploi de l’appareil spécifique.
☞ Conserver le mode d’emploi pendant toute la durée d’utilisation du produit.

Indications
• Elimination de la plaque sous et supra-gingivale ; peut être utilisée en

 présence d’un appareil orthodontique et d’implants
• Pour la maintenance, en cas de parodontite, une fois le traitement initial

 terminé, pour des poches gingivales jusqu’à une profondeur de 5 mm seule-
ment

• Pour la maintenance, en cas de péri-implantite, une fois le traitement initial
terminé, pour des poches gingivales jusqu’à une profondeur de 5 mm seule-
ment

La poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder ne permet pas d’enlever les calculs et le tartre.

Mesures de précaution
• Ne pas traiter des patients souffrant de bronchite chronique ou d’asthme

avec la poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder, celle-ci pouvant donner lieu à des
troubles respiratoires.

• Toute personne impliquée dans un traitement utilisant un dispositif de
 pulvérisation de poudre doit porter des lunettes de protection pendant son
utilisation. Si la poudre venait à être pulvérisée dans les yeux, elle peut
 donner lieu à des blessures graves. La fine poussière de poudre peut causer
des irritations si elle pénètre sous les lentilles de contact. Toujours faire
 enlever les lunettes aux personnes en portant car le traitement peut les rayer.

• Ne pas inhaler la poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder ; nous recommandons le
port d’un masque.

• Ne pas diriger l’embout de pulvérisation directement sur la gencive pendant
le traitement. Veuillez consulter la rubrique «Traitement du patient » pour une
description du bon positionnement de l’embout. Une pulvérisation directe
peut endommager les tissus mous. De plus, si de l’air pénètre dans le flux
sanguin, on court le risque d’un aéro-embolisme et/ou d’une modification
emphysémateuse des tissus.

• Ne pas diriger le flux de poudre sur une prothèse pendant le traitement.
La surface du matériau peut être affectée par la poudre. Les restaurations en
métal, en composite ou en céramique peuvent être traitées avec la poudre
Clinpro Prophy Powder.

• Toujours utiliser un dispositif d’aspiration pendant le traitement.
• Le traitement de poches parodontales profondes peut donner lieu à une

 bactériémie.Veillez aux éventuelles restrictions lorsque vous traitez des
 patients à risque élevé (système immunitaire affaibli, endocardite).

Les fiches de sécurité 3M ESPE MSDSs sont disponibles sous www.mmm.com
ou auprès de votre filiale locale.

Utilisation
Suivre les recommandations du mode d’emploi de l’appareil pour la pulvérisation
de poudre.

Remplir de poudre
� Nettoyer l’appareil afin de retirer tous les restes d’autres poudres de

 nettoyage - ne pas utiliser de la poudre de bicarbonate pour le nettoyage
sous-gingival !

� Secouer le flacon avant de remplir l’appareil de poudre.
� Relever le bec verseur du flacon de poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder ou

 dévisser complètement le bouchon.
� Remplir de poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder jusqu’au niveau maximum (trait

de l’appareil). Remplir lentement afin d’éviter les poussières ; il est conseillé
de remplir l’appareil dans une pièce de traitement séparée.

Réglage du dispositif de pulvérisation de poudre
� Diriger l’embout de pulvérisation vers une cuvette humide à une distance

d’environ 20 cm.
� Adapter la quantité d’eau et d’air/poudre au traitement en fonction du mode

d’emploi de l’appareil. Ne jamais utiliser l’appareil de pulvérisation de la
poudre sans eau, ceci rendant plus difficile l’aspiration du mélange air/poudre
et causant des blessures dans la région traitée.

� Pulvériser dans une cuvette pendant environ 10 secondes jusqu’à ce que le
mélange poudre/eau devienne homogène.

Préparer le patient
� Enduire de vaseline les commissures labiales du patient pour éviter qu’elles

ne dessèchent et ne fissurent.
� Placer une canule d’aspiration salivaire dans le coin de la bouche du patient

pour garder propre la zone située sous la langue. Pour aspirer le mélange
d’eau/poudre réfléchi par les dents, utiliser une grosse canule d’aspiration.

Traitement du patient
� Avec l’embout sur le bord du sulcus, pulvériser chaque face de la dent

 (vestibulaire, mésiale, linguale, distale) pendant 5 secondes maximum.
� Ne pas pulvériser qu’un seul point à la fois ; utiliser des mouvements

 circulaires pour obtenir un nettoyage homogène.
� L’angle de l’embout de pulvérisation par rapport à la dent peut varier entre

30° et 60°. Plus l’angle est petit, plus la poudre va pouvoir pénétrer dans la
poche.

� Pendant le traitement, maintenir la canule d’aspiration près de la dent que
vous êtes en train de pulvériser.

Préparer l’appareil pour le prochain traitement
� Nettoyer l’appareil en vous conformant au mode d’emploi de l’appareil.
� Retirer le reliquat de poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder avant d’utiliser une autre

poudre de nettoyage.

Consignes destinées au patient
Veuillez informer votre patient que le fait de manger ou de boire (thé, café ou
aliments) dans les 2 à 3 heures qui suivent le traitement peut tacher les dents.

Stockage et stabilité
Conserver toujours la poudre Clinpro Prophy Powder dans un récipient sec et
propre.
Stocker le produit à une température comprise entre 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

Renseignements à l’intention des clients
Nul n’est autorisé à fournir des renseignements autres que ceux énoncés dans
ce mode d’emploi.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantit que ce produit est exempt de tout défaut, tant du point de
vue des matériaux que de la fabrication. 3M ESPE N’OFFRE AUCUNE AUTRE
 GARANTIE,Y COMPRIS LES GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE
ET D’ADAPTATION À UN USAGE PARTICULIER. Il appartient à l’utilisateur de
s’assurer que le produit convient à l’usage auquel il le destine. Dans le cas
où ce produit s’avérerait défectueux durant la période de garantie, la seule
 obligation de 3M ESPE se limite à remplacer ou à réparer le produit 3M ESPE.

Restriction de la responsabilité
Sous réserve d’interdiction par la loi, 3M ESPE ne saurait être tenu responsable
des pertes ou des dommages directs, indirects, spéciaux, fortuits ou conséquents
résultant de l’utilisation de ce produit 3M ESPE, y compris celles de violation de
garantie, de responsabilité contractuelle, de négligence ou de responsabilité
stricte.

Mise à jour de l’information février 2009

� ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, prodotta da 3M ESPE, è una polvere per la rimozione
subgengivale e sopragengivale della placca. Nell’applicazione subgengivale può
servire da supporto nella terapia della parodontite e perimplantite. La polvere
pulisce i denti delicatamente rendendo superflua la loro lucidatura. Clinpro
 Prophy Powder è riservata all’uso negli apparecchi per profilassi normalmente
in commercio. Per l’uso dell’apparecchio, si prega di rispettare le relative
 istruzioni d’uso.
☞ Conservare queste informazioni per l’uso per l’intera durata di utilizzo del

prodotto.

Indicazioni
• Rimozione della placca subgengivale e supragengivale; può essere usata

anche in presenza di apparecchi ortodontici fissi (brackets) e impianti
• Terapia di mantenimento al termine alla terapia iniziale della parodontite con

profondità della tasche non maggiore di 5 mm
• Terapia di mantenimento al termine della terapia iniziale della perimplantite

con profondità della tasche non maggiore di 5 mm
Con Clinpro Prophy Powder non si possono rimuovere calcoli e tartaro.

Misure precauzionali
• I pazienti che soffrono di bronchite cronica o di asma non possono essere

trattati con Clinpro Prophy Powder perché la fine miscela di aria e polvere
può essere causa di disturbi della respirazione.

• Durante il trattamento con un apparecchio per profilassi, tutte le persone
 partecipanti dovranno indossare gli appositi occhiali di protezione. Un getto di
polvere diretto involontariamente verso gli occhi può provocare gravi lesioni
degli organi della vista. I portatori di lenti a contatto possono essere soggetti
ad irritazioni dovute alla penetrazione della sottile polvere sotto le lenti a
 contatto stesse. Le persone che portano occhiali devono sempre toglierseli,
in quanto durante il trattamento gli occhiali si sporcano di polvere.

• Non respirare la polvere di Clinpro Prophy Powder; si consiglia quindi
 all’operatore di indossare una protezione per la bocca.

• Durante il trattamento non dirigere l’ugello direttamente sulla gengiva. Il
 posizionamento corretto dell’ugello è descritto nella sezione “Trattamento del
paziente”. L’esposizione diretta può causare lesioni alla gengiva. Se l’aria
raggiunge il sistema circolatorio sussiste il pericolo di formazione di modifiche
enfisematose nel tessuto e/o di un’embolia.

• Durante il trattamento non dirigere il getto di polvere sui lavori protesici
 delicati. Si possono verificare modifiche della superficie del materiale. Le
 otturazioni di metallo, composito o ceramica possono essere trattate con
Clinpro Prophy Powder.

• Per il trattamento usare sempre un dispositivo di aspirazione.
• Nel trattamento di tasche profonde parodontali si può verificare un’infezione

batterica. Si prega di verificare la presenza di possibili limitazioni del tratta-
mento nei pazienti a rischio (debolezza immunitaria generale, endocardite).

Schede dati di sicurezza 3M ESPE sono disponibili all’indirizzo www.mmm.com
o presso la filiale locale.

Uso
Rispettare le istruzioni d’uso dell’apparecchio per profilassi.

Rifornimento della polvere
� Rimuovere completamente i residui di altre polveri di pulizia dall’apparecchio

- la polvere di bicarbonato non deve essere usata per la pulizia subgengivale!
� Scuotere il flacone prima di versare la polvere.
� Sollevare il beccuccio del flacone di Clinpro Prophy Powder o svitare

 completamente il coperchio.
� Rifornire l’apparecchio con Clinpro Prophy Powder fino al livello di

 riempimento massimo (vedi tacca nell’apparecchio). Introdurre lentamente il
prodotto per evitare la formazione di polvere; eventualmente eseguire il
riempimento in un altro locale.

Impostazioni dell’apparecchio per la profilassi
� Dirigere l’ugello in un lavandino umido alla distanza di circa 20 cm.
� Impostare la quantità di acqua e aria/polvere per il trattamento conforme-

mente alle istruzioni d’uso. Non usare mai l’apparecchio per profilassi senza
acqua; l’aspirazione della miscela di aria e polvere viene resa più difficile e si
possono produrre ferite nell’area del trattamento.

� Erogare la polvere in un lavandino per circa 10 secondi fino ad ottenere una
miscela omogenea di polvere ed acqua.

Preparazione del paziente al trattamento
� Applicare uno strato di vaselina sugli angoli della bocca del paziente. Ciò

 impedisce la loro essiccazione e screpolatura.
� Agganciare l’aspiratore piccolo nell’angolo della bocca in modo che aspiri

sotto la lingua. Utilizzare la cannula di aspirazione grande per aspirare la
miscela di acqua e polvere che rimbalza dal dente.

Trattamento del paziente
� Portare l’ugello sul bordo del solco e sabbiare al massimo per 5 secondi ogni

superficie del dente (vestibolare, mesiale, linguale e distale).
� Non sabbiare dirigendo l’ugello su un punto fisso; eseguire movimenti

 circolari per ottenere un effetto di pulizia uniforme.
� L’angolo che l’ugello forma con la superficie del dente può essere variato tra

30 e 60 gradi. Quanto minore è l’angolo, tanto più profondamente penetra il
getto di polvere nella tasca.

� Durante il trattamento tenere la cannula di aspirazione vicino al dente
 sabbiato.

Preparazione dell’apparecchio per il trattamento successivo
� Pulire l’apparecchio seguendo le istruzioni fornite nel manuale d’istruzioni.
� Prima di impiegare un’altra polvere di pulizia, rimuovere i residui di Clinpro

Prophy Powder dall’apparecchio.

Istruzioni per il paziente
Avvertire il paziente che per 2-3 ore dal termine del trattamento il consumo di
alimenti o bevande (tè, caffè o generi alimentari) può provocare colorazioni dei
denti.

Conservazione e durata
Conservare sempre Clinpro Prophy Powder in un contenitore chiuso, asciutto e
pulito.
Conservare il prodotto a temperature comprese tra 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Non utilizzare il prodotto oltre la data di scadenza.

Informazione per i clienti
Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate
in questo foglio di istruzioni.

Garanzia
3M ESPE garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti per quanto riguarda
materiali e manifattura. 3M ESPE NON OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE, COMPRESE
EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER
PARTICOLARI SCOPI. L’utente è responsabile di determinare l’idoneità del
 prodotto nelle singole applicazioni. Se questo prodotto risulta difettoso
 nell’ambito del periodo di garanzia, l’esclusivo rimedio e unico obbligo da parte
di 3M ESPE sarà la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto 3M ESPE.

Limitazioni di responsabilità
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE non si riterrà
 responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivati da questo prodotto, diretti o
indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria affermata,
compresa garanzia, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.

Data delle informazioni: febbraio 2009

� ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder de 3M ESPE es un polvo para la eliminación de la placa
subgingival y supragingival. En aplicación subgingival puede emplearse como
complemento para el tratamiento de la periodontitis y la periimplantitis. El polvo
limpia suavemente los dientes sin necesidad de un pulido posterior. Clinpro
 Prophy Powder está concebido para su utilización con equipos de profilaxis
 convencionales de chorro de polvo. Deben respetarse las instrucciones de uso
del equipo específico.
☞ Las presentes instrucciones de uso deben conservarse durante todo el

tiempo de utilización del producto.

Ámbitos de aplicación
• Eliminación de la placa subgingival y supragingival; puede utilizarse también

con aparatos ortodónticos fijos (brackets) e implantes.
• Tratamiento de mantenimiento de la periodontitis una vez finalizado el

 tratamiento inicial, con profundidad de bolsa gingival inferior a 5 mm.
• Tratamiento de mantenimiento de la periimplantitis una vez finalizado el

 tratamiento inicial, con profundidad de bolsa gingival inferior a 5 mm.
Los cálculos dentales o sarro no pueden eliminarse con Clinpro Prophy Powder.

Medidas de precaución
• Clinpro Prophy Powder está contraindicado en pacientes con bronquitis

 crónica o asma ya que la fina pulverización de aire y polvo puede provocar
trastornos respiratorios.

• Todas las personas que participen en un tratamiento con un equipo de
 profilaxis de chorro de polvo deben llevar puestas gafas protectoras. La
 pulverización accidental de polvo en los ojos puede provocar lesiones
 oculares graves. El polvo fino puede generar irritaciones si penetra debajo de
las lentillas. Las personas que utilicen gafas deben quitárselas para realizar
el tratamiento ya que los cristales pueden rayarse.

• Se recomienda el uso de una máscara protectora para evitar la inhalación de
Clinpro Prophy Powder.

• No dirigir la boquilla pulverizadora directamente a las encías durante el
 tratamiento. En la sección “Tratamiento del paciente” se describe la posición
correcta de la boquilla. La pulverización directa del producto puede provocar
daños en tejidos blandos. Asimismo, la penetración de aire a presión en el
torrente sanguíneo implica riesgo de embolia aérea y/o de formación de
 enfisema en el tejido.

• No dirigir el chorro de polvo sobre trabajos protésicos sensibles durante la
ejecución del tratamiento. El chorro puede afectar a la superficie del material.
Las restauraciones de metal, composite o cerámica pueden tratarse con
Clinpro Prophy Powder.

• Durante el tratamiento debe utilizarse siempre un aspirador.
• El tratamiento de bolsas periodontales profundas puede producir bacteriemia.

Deben tenerse presentes las posibles restricciones de tratamiento en
 pacientes de alto riesgo (inmunidad debilitada, endocarditis).

Para obtener las hojas de datos de seguridad de los materiales (MSDS) de 
3M ESPE diríjase a nuestra página web www.mmm.com o póngase en contacto
con su subsidiaria local.

Uso
Deben respetarse las instrucciones facilitadas en el manual de uso del equipo
de profilaxis de chorro de polvo.

Llenado del polvo
� Eliminar completamente los restos de polvos limpiadores presentes en el

aparato. ¡No utilizar polvo de bicarbonato para la limpieza subgingival!
� Agitar el frasco antes de rellenar el aparato con polvo.
� Levantar el dispensador del frasco de Clinpro Prophy Powder o desenroscar

completamente la tapa.
� Añadir Clinpro Prophy Powder hasta el nivel máximo de llenado (ver la marca

de referencia en el aparato). Rellenar lentamente para evitar la formación de
polvo; se recomienda realizar el llenado en un gabinete separado.

Ajustes del equipo de profilaxis de chorro de polvo
� Dirigir la boquilla pulverizadora hacia un lavabo húmedo a una distancia de

aproximadamente 20 cm.
� Regular la cantidad de agua y de aire/polvo a emplear en el tratamiento

 conforme a las instrucciones de uso del aparato. No utilizar nunca el equipo
de profilaxis de chorro de polvo sin agua ya que, de lo contrario, se dificulta
la aspiración de la mezcla de aire/polvo y se pueden producir lesiones en la
zona tratada.

� Pulverizar el producto en un lavabo durante aproximadamente 10 segundos
hasta obtener una mezcla de polvo/agua homogénea.

Preparación del paciente
� Extender vaselina en las comisuras de los labios del paciente para evitar que

se sequen o se agrieten.
� Colocar un eyector de saliva en la comisura de los labios del paciente para

aspirar libremente la zona situada debajo de la lengua. Utilizar la cánula
grande de aspiración para aspirar la mezcla de agua/polvo que rebota en los
dientes.

Tratamiento del paciente
� Poner la boquilla en el borde del surco y pulverizar sobre cada cara del

diente (vestibular, mesial, oral y distal) 5 segundos como máximo.

� No pulverizar sobre un único punto cada vez; utilizar movimientos circulares
para lograr una limpieza homogénea.

� El ángulo de la boquilla pulverizadora en relación con el diente puede oscilar
entre 30° y 60°. Cuanto menor sea el ángulo, mayor será la penetración de
polvo pulverizado en la bolsa gingival.

� Mantener la cánula de aspiración próxima al diente que se está tratando.

Preparación del aparato para el siguiente tratamiento
� Limpiar el aparato respetando las instrucciones de uso del fabricante.
� Eliminar los restos de Clinpro Prophy Powder antes de utilizar otro polvo

 limpiador.

Información al paciente
Informar al paciente de que el consumo de alimentos o bebidas (té, café o
 comida) en las 2 ó 3 horas siguientes a la realización del tratamiento puede
manchar los dientes.

Almacenaje y conservación
Guardar Clinpro Prophy Powder en un recipiente cerrado, seco y limpio.
Conservar el producto a 15-25 °C.
No utilizar después de caducada la fecha.

Información al cliente
Ninguna persona está autorizada a proporcionar información alguna que difiera
de la suministrada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantía
3M ESPE garantiza que este producto está libre de defectos en el material y su
fabricación. 3M ESPE NO OTORGARÁ NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUYENDO
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE ADECUACIÓN A
FINES PARTICULARES. El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de utilizar correcta-
mente los productos para cada aplicación. Si este producto es defectuoso
 dentro del período de garantía, la única compensación y la única obligación de
3M ESPE será reparar o reemplazar el producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitación de responsabilidades
Salvo en lo dispuesto por la ley, 3M ESPE no será responsable de ninguna
 pérdida o daño producido por este producto, ya sea directo, indirecto, especial,
accidental o consecuente, independientemente del argumento presentado,
 incluyendo los de garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad estricta.

Estado de la información: febrero 2009

� PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do produto
O produto Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, fabricado pela 3M ESPE, é um pó destinado
à remoção da placa sub e supragengival. Quando aplicado a nível subgengival,
poderá ser utilizado como complemento para a terapia de periodontite e  peri -
implantite. Os dentes são suavemente limpos pelo pó, tornando desnecessário
um polimento ulterior. O produto Clinpro Prophy Powder destina-se a ser utilizado
em dispositivos comuns de jacto de pó. Por favor consulte as Instruções de
 Utilização para operar o dispositivo específico.
☞ Conserve estas instruções de uso enquanto o produto for usado.

Indicações
• Remoção de placa subgengival e supragengival; também pode ser utilizado

na presença de aparelhos ortodônticos permanentes e implantes
• Para manutenção na terapia de periodontite, após concluído o tratamento

 inicial, para bolsas gengivais até 5mm de profundidade apenas
• Para manutenção na terapia de periimplantite, após concluído o tratamento

inicial, para bolsas gengivais até 5mm de profundidade apenas
Não é possível remover cálculos e tártaro com o pó Clinpro Prophy Powder.

Medidas de precaução
• Os pacientes que sofrem de bronquite crónica ou asma não deverão ser

 tratados com Clinpro Prophy Powder, pois a pulverização fina de ar e pó
 poderá provocar problemas respiratórios.

• Todas as pessoas envolvidas num tratamento com dispositivo de jacto de pó
deverão usar óculos de protecção durante a utilização do dispositivo. O pó
acidentalmente pulverizado para os olhos poderá causar lesões oculares
graves. O pó fino poderá causar irritação em caso de infiltração sob lentes de
contacto. As pessoas que usam óculos deverão remover sempre os seus
óculos, pois o tratamento riscará os mesmos.

• Não inale o pó Clinpro Prophy Powder; recomendamos a utilização de uma
máscara.

• Não aponte o bico de pulverização directamente para as gengivas durante o
tratamento. O posicionamento correcto do bico de pulverização é descrito em
“Tratamento do paciente”. A pulverização directa poderá provocar lesões nos
tecidos moles. Além disso, se for pulverizado ar para o fluxo sanguíneo, existe
um risco de embolia gasosa e/ou alterações enfisematosas dos tecidos.

• Não aponte o jacto de pó para próteses sensíveis durante o tratamento. 
A  superfície do material poderá ser afectada pelo jacto de pó. Obturações
feitas de metal, compósito ou cerâmica podem ser tratadas com Clinpro
 Prophy Powder.

• Utilize sempre um dispositivo de sucção durante o tratamento.
• Ao tratar bolsas paradontais profundas poderá ocorrer bacteremia. Por favor,

tenha em atenção eventuais restrições ao tratar pacientes de alto risco
 (imunidade enfraquecida em geral, endocardite).

Poderá obter as fichas de segurança dos materiais (MSDS) da 3M ESPE em
www.mmm.com ou através do seu representante local.

Utilização
Siga as instruções constantes no Manual do Utilizador para o dispositivo de
jacto de pó.

Abastecimento de pó
� Remova completamente do dispositivo os resíduos de outros pós de limpeza

- o pó de bicarbonato não pode ser utilizado para limpeza subgengival!
� Agite o frasco antes de introduzir o pó no dispositivo.
� Quebre o tubo do frasco de Clinpro Prophy Powder para cima, ou

 desenrosque totalmente a tampa.
� Introduza Clinpro Prophy Powder até ao nível máximo (ver marca no  dis -

positivo). Deverá encher o dispositivo lentamente, para evitar o levantamento
do pó; poderá ser aconselhável encher o dispositivo numa sala de
 tratamento separada.

Regulações no dispositivo de jacto de pó
� Aponte o bico de pulverização para uma bacia húmida, a uma distância de

aproximadamente 20 cm.
� Regule a quantidade de água e ar/pó para tratamento, de acordo com as

 Instruções de Operação do dispositivo. Nunca utilize o dispositivo de jacto de
pó sem água, pois isto torna mais difícil a sucção da mistura de ar/pó,
 causando lesões na área a ser tratada.

� Pulverize para uma bacia durante aproximadamente 10 segundos, até que a
mistura de pó/água se torne homogénea.

Preparação do paciente
� Espalhe vaselina nos cantos da boca do paciente, a fim de evitar secura e

cortes.
� Coloque um ejector de saliva no canto da boca do paciente, de forma que a

área sob a língua seja devidamente aspirada. Para a sucção da mistura de
água/pó desviada pelos dentes, utilize uma cânula de sucção grande.

Tratamento do paciente
� Com o bico de pulverização na margem do sulco, pulverize cada lado do

dente (vestibular, mesial, oral, distal) durante, no máximo, 5 segundos.
� Não pulverize apenas um ponto de cada vez; utilize movimentos circulares

para obter uma limpeza homogénea.
� O ângulo do bico de pulverização em relação ao dente poderá variar entre

30º e 60º. Quanto menor for o ângulo, maior será a profundidade atingida
pela pulverização de pó na bolsa.

� Durante o tratamento, mantenha a cânula de sucção próxima do dente que
está a ser pulverizado.

Preparação do dispositivo para o tratamento seguinte
� Limpe o dispositivo de acordo com as respectivas Instruções de Operação.
� Por favor, remova os resíduos de Clinpro Prophy Powder, antes de utilizar

outro pó de limpeza.

Instruções para o paciente
Por favor informe o seu paciente que a ingestão de alimentos ou bebidas (chá,
café ou alimentos) nas 2 a 3 horas seguintes ao tratamento poderá provocar
manchas nos dentes.

Armazenamento e estabilidade
Armazenar o produto Clinpro Prophy Powder sempre num recipiente fechado,
seco e limpo.
Armazenar o produto a uma temperatura de 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Não utilizar o produto após expirada a data de validade.

Informação para os clientes
Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da que é
 fornecida nesta folha de instruções.

Garantia
A 3M ESPE garante que este produto está isento de defeitos em termos de
 material e fabrico. A 3M ESPE NÃO CONCEDE QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS,
INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E
ADEQUAÇÃO A DETERMINADO FIM. O utilizador é responsável por determinar a
adequação do produto à aplicação em causa. Se este produto se apresentar
 defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a sua única solução e única obrigação
da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou substituição do produto da 3M ESPE.

Limitação da responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M ESPE não será responsável por quaisquer
perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam directos, indirectos, especiais,
incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da teoria defendida, in-
cluindo garantia, contrato, negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.

Informação actualizada em: Fevereiro de 2009
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� NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, vervaardigd door 3M ESPE, is een poeder voor het
 verwijderen van sub- en supragingivale plaque. Bij een subgingivale toepassing
kan het de behandeling van parodontitis en peri-implantitis ondersteunen. De
elementen worden zorgvuldig met het poeder gereinigd, waardoor het polijsten
overbodig wordt. Clinpro Prophy Powder is bedoeld voor gebruik in normale
luchtstroomapparaten. Zie voor de bediening a.u.b. de gebruiksaanwijzing van
het desbetreffende apparaat.
☞ De gebruiksaanwijzing van dit product dient zolang te worden bewaard als

het product wordt gebruikt.

Toepassingsgebieden
• Het verwijderen van subgingivale en supragingivale plaque; ook bij aanwezig-

heid van aangebrachte orthodontische apparatuur (beugels) en implantaten
• Voor de nabehandeling van parodontitis, na een geslaagde initiële behande-

ling, alleen bij pockets van minder dan 5 mm diep
• Voor de nabehandeling van peri-implantitis, na een geslaagde initiële behan-

deling, alleen bij gingivale pockets van minder dan 5 mm diep
Tandaanslag en tandsteen kunnen niet worden verwijderd met Clinpro Prophy
Powder.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Patiënten, die aan chronische bronchitis of astma leiden, mogen niet met

Clinpro Prophy Powder worden behandeld, omdat de fijne spray van lucht en
poeder de ademhaling kan bemoeilijken.

• Tijdens de behandeling met een luchtstroomapparaat moeten alle aanwezige
personen een geschikte veiligheidsbril dragen. Een abusievelijk op de ogen
gerichte poederstraal kan tot ernstig oogletsel leiden. Bij contactlenzen kan
het fijne poederstof irritatie veroorzaken, als het onder de contactlens
 terechtkomt. Brildragers moeten hun bril in ieder geval afzetten, omdat het
fijne poeder tot krassen op de bril kan leiden.

• Het Clinpro Prophy Powder-stof niet inademen; daarom wordt geadviseerd
een mondmasker te dragen.

• Richt de spuittip tijdens de behandeling niet direct op het tandvlees. De cor-
recte positionering van de spuittip wordt beschreven onder ”De patiënt be-
handelen”. Bij directe bestraling kan het tandvlees beschadigd raken.
Bovendien bestaat het risico van emfyseemvorming in het weefsel en/of een
embolie door in de bloedcirculatie geblazen lucht.

• Richt de poederstraal tijdens de behandeling niet op gevoelige restauraties.
Dit kan tot veranderingen van het oppervlak van het desbetreffende materiaal
leiden. Restauraties van metaal, composiet of keramiek mogen wel met
 Clinpro Prophy Powder worden behandeld.

• Gebruik bij de behandeling altijd een afzuigapparaat.
• Bij de behandeling van diepe parodontale pockets kan dit tot bacteriaemia

leiden. Houd a.u.b. rekening met mogelijke behandelingsbeperkingen bij
 risicopatiënten (algemene immunodeficiëntie, endocarditis).

3M ESPE veiligheidsbladen zijn onder www.mmm.com of bij uw plaatselijke
 vestiging verkrijgbaar.

Toepassing
Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing van uw luchtstroomapparaat.

Poeder vullen
� Verwijder de resten van het vorige reinigingspoeder volledig uit het apparaat

- bicarbonaatpoeder mag niet voor de subgingivale reiniging worden ge-
bruikt!

� Fles krachtig schudden voordat het apparaat met poeder wordt gevuld.
� Klap de giettuit van de Clinpro Prophy Powder fles omhoog of schroef de dop

er helemaal af.
� Vul de Clinpro Prophy Powder tot het maximale vulpeil (zie de markering op

het apparaat). Vul het apparaat langzaam met poeder, om stofvorming te
voorkomen; evt. het apparaat in een aparte behandelkamer vullen.

Instellingen van het luchtstroomapparaat
� Richt de spuittip op een afstand van ca. 20 cm naar een vochtige wasbak.
� Meng de hoeveelheid water en lucht/poeder voor de behandeling overeen-

komstig de gebruiksaanwijzing van het apparaat. Gebruik het  luchtstroom -
apparaat nooit zonder water; het afzuigen van het poeder-/luchtmengsel
wordt daardoor bemoeilijkt en kan tot verwondingen in het te behandelen
gebied leiden.

� Straal ca. 10 sec in een wasbak, tot een gelijkmatig poeder-/watermengsel
verschijnt.

De patiënt voorbereiden
� Smeer de mondhoeken van de patiënt in met vaseline. Zo voorkomt u

 uitdroging en scheurtjes bij de mondhoek.
� Hang de kleine speekselzuiger zo in de mondhoek van de patiënt, dat het

gebied onder de tong wordt schoon gezogen. Voor het water-/poedermengsel
dat van de elementen glijdt, wordt de grote afzuiger gebruikt.

De patiënt behandelen
� Geleid de spuittip naar de sulcusrand en straal elke tandzijde (vestibulair,

mesiaal, oraal, distaal) gedurende maximaal 5 sec.
� Straal niet naar een vast punt, maar maak ronddraaiende bewegingen om

een gelijkmatig reinigingseffect te realiseren.
� De hoek van de spuittip t.o.v. het element kan tussen 30° en 60° variëren.

Hoe kleiner de hoek, hoe dieper de poederstraal in de pocket dringt.
� Houd de afzuiger tijdens de behandeling zo dicht mogelijk bij het bestraalde

element.

Het apparaat voorbereiden voor de volgende behandeling
� Reinig het apparaat in overeenstemming met de gebruiksaanwijzing.
� Voordat een ander reinigingspoeder wordt gebruikt, a.u.b. eerst de resten

van het Clinpro Prophy Powder uit het apparaat verwijderen.

Aanwijzingen voor de patiënt
Wijs de patiënt er nadrukkelijk op, dat de inname van voedingsmiddelen (thee,
koffie of levensmiddelen) binnen 2-3 uur na de behandeling tot verkleuring van
de elementen kan leiden.

Bewaren en houdbaarheid
Clinpro Prophy Powder altijd in een gesloten, droge en schone fles bewaren.
Het product bij 15-25 °C/59-77 °F bewaren.
Na het verstrijken van de houdbaarheidsdatum mag het product niet meer wor-
den gebruikt.

Consumenteninformatie
Geen enkele persoon heeft het recht informatie te verschaffen die afwijkt van
hetgeen beschreven is in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Garantie
3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten.
3M ESPE BIEDT GEEN ENKEL ANDERE GARANTIE, INCLUSIEF STILZWIJGENDE
GARANTIES OF GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR
EEN BEPAALD DOEL. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker te bepalen
of het product geschikt is voor het door de gebruiker beoogde doel. Als dit
 product binnen de garantieperiode defect raakt, is uw exclusieve rechtsmiddel
en de enige verplichting van 3M ESPE reparatie of vervanging van het product
van 3M ESPE.

Beperkte aansprakelijkheid
Tenzij dit is verboden door de wet, is 3M ESPE niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of
schade ten gevolge van het gebruik van dit product, of dit nu direct of indirect,
speciaal, incidenteel of resulterend is, ongeacht de verklaarde theorie, inclusief
garantie, contract, nalatigheid of strikte aansprakelijkheid.

Datum: februari 2009

� ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ

Περιγραφή �ρο�όντος
Το �ρο�όν Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, �ου κατασκευάζεται α�ό την
3M ESPE, είναι µία σκόνη για την αφαίρεση υ�οουλικής και
υ�ερουλικής �λάκας. Σε �ερί�τωση υ�οουλικής χρήσης
 µ�ορεί να λειτουργήσει υ�οστηρικτικά στην θερα�εία της
 �εριοδοντίτιδας και της �εριεµφυτευµατίτιδας. Με την σκόνη
αυτή ε�εξεργαζόµαστε τα δόντια µε τρό�ο, ώστε να µην είναι
στην συνέχεια α�αραίτητη η λείανση τους. Το �ρο�όν Clinpro
Prophy Powder �ροορίζεται για χρήση σε συνηθισµένες συσκευές
αµµοβολής. Παρακαλούµε να λαµβάνετε υ�όψη την εκάστοτε
οδηγία χρήσεως όταν χρησιµο�οιείτε την συγκεκριµένη
 συσκευή.
☞ Αυτές οι οδηγίες χρήσεως �ρέ�ει να φυλάσσονται καθ́

όλη τη διάρκεια της χρήσεως του �ρο�όντος.
Ενδείξεις
• Α�οµάκρυνση υ�οουλικής και υ�ερουλικής �λάκας, 

µ�ορεί ε�ίσης να χρησιµο�οιηθεί και �αρουσία 
µονίµων ορθοδοντικών µηχανισµών (υ�οστηρίγµατα) και
 εµφυτευµάτων

• Στην θερα�εία της �εριοδοντίτιδας για την διατήρηση
του α�οτελέσµατος µετά την ολοκλήρωση της αρχικής,
σε �ερί�τωση βάθους θυλάκων όχι άνω των 5 mm

• Στην θερα�εία της �εριοεµφυτευµατίτιδας για την διατήρηση
του α�οτελέσµατος µετά την ολοκλήρωση της αρχικής, σε
�ερί�τωση βάθους θυλάκων όχι άνω των 5 mm

Λιθίαση και τρυγία δεν είναι δυνατόν να α�οµακρυνθούν µε τη
σκόνη Clinpro Prophy Powder.
Προστατευτικά µέτρα
• Ασθενείς, οι ο�οίοι �άσχουν α�ό χρόνια βρογχίτιδα ή

άσθµα, δεν ε�ιτρέ�εται να εκτίθενται στη σκόνη Clinpro Prophy
Powder, διότι ο λε�τός ψεκασµός α�ό αέρα και σκόνη µ�ορεί
να τους �ροκαλέσει δυσχέρεια στην ανα�νοή.

• Κατά την διάρκεια της θερα�είας µε µία συσκευή αµµοβολής,
�ρέ�ει όλα τα �ρόσω�α �ου συµµετέχουν να φορούν τα
κατάλληλα �ροστατευτικά γυαλιά. Κατά λάθος κατευθυνόµενη
ρι�ή δέσµης της σκόνης �ρος τους οφθαλµούς, µ�ορεί
να οδηγήσει σε σοβαρό τραυµατισµό των οφθαλµών. 
Η λε�τόκοκκη σκόνη µ�ορεί να �ροκαλέσει ε�ίσης ερεθισµό,
εάν καταλήξει κάτω α�ό τους φακούς ε�αφής. Άτοµα �ου
φορούν γυαλιά �ρέ�ει σε κάθε �ερί�τωση να τα βγάζουν,
διότι η θερα�εία µε τη σκόνη θα �ροκαλέσει εκδορές στα
κρύσταλλα.

• Μην εισ�νέετε τη σκόνη Clinpro Prophy Powder. Συνιστούµε στον
θερά�οντα να φοράει �ροστατευτική µάσκα.

• Κατά την διάρκεια της θερα�είας µην κατευθύνετε το
 ακροφύσιο ρι�ής της δέσµης α�ευθείας �ρος τα ούλα.
Η σωστή το�οθέτηση του ακροφυσίου �εριγράφεται στην
�αράγραφο «Θερα�εία του Ασθενούς». Η α�ευθείας ρι�ή
της δέσµης της σκόνης µ�ορεί �ροκαλέσει βλάβη των
 µαλακών ιστών. Ε�ι�λέον, εάν εµφυσηθεί αέρας στην
 κυκλοφορία του αίµατος, θα υ�άρξει κίνδυνος δηµιουργίας
εµβολής και/ή αλλαγών στους ιστούς λόγω εµφυσήµατος.

• Κατά την διάρκεια της θερα�είας µη κατευθύνετε την δέσµη
σκόνης σε ευαίσθητες �ροσθετικές εργασίες. Α�ό την
αµµοβολή µ�ορεί να �ροκληθούν αλλοιώσεις της ε�ιφάνειας
του υλικού. Εµφράξεις α�ό µέταλλο, σύνθετη ρητίνη ή
 �ορσελάνη µ�ορούν να ε�εξεργαστούν µε τη σκόνη Clinpro
Prophy Powder.

• Κατά τη θερα�εία να χρησιµο�οιείτε �άντοτε συσκευή
αναρρόφησης.

• Κατά την θερα�εία βαθέων �αροδοντικών θυλάκων µ�ορεί
να �ροκληθεί βακτηριαιµία. Παρακαλούµε �ροσέξτε τους
�εριορισµούς θερα�είας σε �ερί�τωση ασθενών υψηλού
κινδύνου (γενική ανοσολογική ανε�άρκεια, ενδοκαρδίτιδα).

Τα δελτία δεδοµένων ασφαλείας 3M ESPE µ�ορείτε να τα
 �ροµηθευτείτε α�ό τον δικτυακό τό�ο www.mmm.com ή
 ερχόµενοι σε ε�αφή µε την το�ική θυγατρική εταιρεία.
Εφαρµογή/Χρήση
Ακολουθήστε τις οδηγίες του εγχειριδίου χρήστη της συσκευής
αµµοβολής �ου χρησιµο�οιείτε.
Πλήρωση της συσκευής µε σκόνη
� Α�οµακρύνετε εντελώς τα υ�ολείµµατα τυχόν άλλης 

σκόνης καθαρισµού α�ό τη συσκευή – διττανθρακική σκόνη
(bicarbonate powder) δεν ε�ιτρέ�εται να χρησιµο�οιηθεί για
υ�οουλικό καθαρισµό!

� Αναταράξτε την φιάλη �ριν να γεµίσετε µε σκόνη τη συσκευή.
� Ανασηκώστε το στόµιο (µ�εκ) της φιάλης της σκόνης Clinpro

Prophy Powder ή ξεβιδώστε το κα�άκι εντελώς.
� Γεµίστε µε σκόνη Clinpro Prophy Powder έως τη µέγιστη στάθµη

�λήρωσης (βλέ�ε ένδειξη στην συσκευή). Γεµίστε τη σκόνη
αργά, για να α�οφύγετε την δηµιουργία νέφους σκόνης. Θα
ήταν �ροτιµότερο να γεµίσετε τη συσκευή σε έναν ιδιαίτερο
χώρο.

Ρυθµίσεις στην συσκευή αµµοβολής
� Κατευθύνετε το ακροφύσιο ρι�ής της δέσµης α�ό µία

 α�όσταση �ερί�ου 20 cm σε έναν υγρό νι�τήρα.
� Ρυθµίστε την αναλογία της �οσότητας νερού και αέρος/

σκόνης �ου α�αιτείται για την θερα�εία, σύµφωνα µε τις
οδηγίες χρήσεως της συσκευής. Μη χρησιµο�οιείτε �οτέ την
συσκευή αµµοβολής χωρίς νερό, διότι κατ' αυτό τον τρό�ο
δυσχεραίνεται η α�ορρόφηση του µίγµατος αέρα/σκόνης
και µ�ορεί να �ροκληθούν τραυµατισµοί στον χώρο της
 θερα�ευτικής αγωγής.

� Εκτοξεύστε για �ερί�ου 10 δευτερόλε�τα σε έναν νι�τήρα,
έως ότου δηµιουργηθεί ένα οµοιογενές µίγµα σκόνης/νερού.

Προετοιµασία του Ασθενούς
� Ε�αλείψτε τις γωνίες του στόµατος του ασθενούς µε

 βαζελίνη, για να α�οτρέψετε την ξήρανση και την α�όσχιση
των γωνιών του στόµατος.

� Το�οθετήστε µια σιελαντλία στη γωνία του στόµατος
του ασθενούς, µε τρό�ο ώστε να �ραγµατο�οιείται µε
αναρρόφηση ο καθαρισµός του χώρου κάτω α�ό την
γλώσσα. Για την α�ορρόφηση του µίγµατος νερού/σκόνης,
το ο�οίο εκτρέ�εται α�ό τα δόντια, χρησιµο�οιήστε τον
 µεγάλο σωλήνα αναρρόφησης.

Θερα�εία του Ασθενούς
� Καθοδηγήστε το ακροφύσιο στα όρια της ουλοδοντικής

 σχισµής και εκτοξεύστε ανά �λευρά δοντιού (�ροστοµιακά,
εγγύς, στοµατικά, ά�ω) το ανώτερο για χρονικό διάστηµα
5 δευτερολέ�των.

� Μην εκτοξεύετε σε ένα σηµείο µόνο κάθε φορά, κάνετε
 κυκλικές κινήσεις, για να ε�ιτύχετε έναν οµοιόµορφο
 καθαρισµό.

� Η γωνία του ακροφυσίου εκτόξευσης �ρος το δόντι µ�ορεί
να µεταβληθεί µεταξύ 30º και 60º. Όσο µικρότερη η γωνία,
τόσο βαθύτερα θα εισχωρήσει η δέσµη σκόνης εντός του
 θύλακα.

� Κατά την διάρκεια της θερα�είας κρατάτε το ρύγχος
αναρρόφησης �λησίον του δοντιού, το ο�οίο ε�εξεργάζεστε.

Προετοιµασία της συσκευής για την ε�όµενη θερα�εία
� Καθαρίστε την συσκευή σύµφωνα µε τις οδηγίες χρήσεως.
� Πριν α�ό την χρήση άλλης σκόνης καθαρισµού, �αρακαλούµε

να α�οµακρύνετε τα υ�ολείµµατα της σκόνης Clinpro Prophy
Powder α�ό την συσκευή.

Καθοδήγηση του Ασθενούς
Παρακαλούµε να ενηµερώσετε τον ασθενή σας ότι η λήψη
 τροφής ή �οτού (�.χ. τσά�, καφές ή τροφή γενικά) εντός 2-3
ωρών µετά την θερα�εία, µ�ορεί να οδηγήσει σε αλλοίωση
του χρώµατος των δοντιών (δυσχρωµίες).
Α�οθήκευση και διατηρησιµότητα
Φυλάσσετε τη σκόνη Clinpro Prophy Powder �άντοτε σε ένα
 κλειστό, στεγνό και καθαρό δοχείο.
Το �ρο�όν �ρέ�ει να διατηρείται σε θερµοκρασία 15-25 °C/
59-77 °F.
Να µην χρησιµο�οιείται µετά την ηµεροµηνία λήξης.
Πληροφόρηση �ελατών
Κανένα άτοµο δεν είναι εξουσιοδοτηµένο να �αρέχει
 ο�οιεσδή�οτε �ληροφορίες �ου �αρεκκλίνουν α�ό τις
 �ληροφορίες οι ο�οίες �αρέχονται στο �αρόν φύλλο οδηγιών.
Εγγύηση
Η 3M ESPE εγγυάται ότι το �αρόν �ρο�όν δεν έχει ελαττώµατα
υλικών και κατασκευής. Η 3M ESPE ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΑΛΛΗ
 ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓΟΜΕΝΗΣ
 ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ Ή ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ ΓΙΑ
ΕΝΑΝ ΙΔΙΑΙΤΕΡΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ. Ο χρήστης είναι υ�εύθυνος για την
εφαρµογή και τη σωστή χρησιµο�οίηση του �ρο�όντος. 
Σε �ερί�τωση, κατά την ο�οία το �ρο�όν βρεθεί ελαττωµατικό
κατά τη διάρκεια της ισχύος της εγγύησης, η α�οκλειστική
αξίωση έναντι της 3M ESPE και η µοναδική της υ�οχρέωση είναι
η ε�ισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του �ρο�όντος 3M ESPE.
Περιορισµός ευθύνης
Εκτός α�ό τις �ερι�τώσεις ό�ου α�αγορεύεται α�ό το νόµο,
η 3M ESPE δεν φέρει καµία ευθύνη για ο�οιαδή�οτε α�ώλεια ή
ζηµιά �ροκύ�τει α�ό το �αρόν �ρο�όν, είτε αυτή είναι άµεση,
έµµεση, ειδική, τυχαία ή συνε�αγόµενη, ανεξάρτητα α�ό τη
διεκδικούµενη υ�όθεση, συµ�εριλαµβανοµένης της εγγύησης,
του συµβολαίου, της αµέλειας ή αντικειµενικής ευθύνης.
Κατάσταση ισχύος των �ληροφοριών Φεβρουάριος 2009

	 SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, som tillverkas av 3M ESPE, är ett pulver för avlägsnande
av sub- och supragingival plack och beläggningar. Vid subgingival användning
kan det understödja behandlingen av parodontit och periimplantit. Med pulvret
behandlas tänderna på ett skonsamt sätt, så att ingen ytterligare polering krävs.
Clinpro Prophy Powder är avsett för på marknaden vanliga pulverblästrar. Följ
den aktuella bruksanvisningen vid användningen av apparaten.
☞ Spara bruksanvisningen under produktens hela användningstid.

Indikationer
• Borttagning av sub- och supragingival plack, även vid fastsittande ortodontisk

apparatur (brackets) och implantat
• För eftervård i parodontitbehandlingen efter genomförd inledande behandling

vid fickdjup ej överstigande 5 mm
• För eftervård i periimplantitbehandlingen efter genomförd inledande

 behandling vid fickdjup ej överstigande 5 mm
Tandsten kan ej avlägsnas med Clinpro Prophy Powder.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Patienter som lider av kronisk bronkit eller astma får inte behandlas med

Clinpro Prophy Powder, eftersom den fina sprayen av luft och pulver kan
 förorsaka andningsbesvär.

• Under behandlingen med en pulverbläster måste alla involverade personer
bära lämpliga skyddsglasögon. En pulverstråle som av misstag riktas mot
ögonen kan orsaka allvarliga ögonskador. Om det fina pulvret råkar hamna
under kontaktlinser kan irritation förorsakas. Glasögon ska under alla om-
ständigheter tas av, då de annars kommer att förorenas under behandlingen.

• Då man inte ska andas in Clinpro Prophy Powder, rekommenderar vi att bära
munskydd.

• Rikta under behandlingen inte munstycket direkt mot tandköttet. Korrekt
 inriktning av munstycket beskrivs under avsnittet ”Behandling av patienten”.
Ett direkt flöde kan skada tandköttet. Dessutom föreligger risk för uppkomst
av emfysem i vävnaderna och/eller emboli orsakad av luft som blästrats in i
blodet.

• Rikta inte pulverstrålen mot känsliga protesarbeten under behandlingen.
Detta kan medföra förändringar av de olika materialens ytskikt. Fyllningar av
metall, komposit eller keramik kan behandlas med Clinpro Prophy Powder.

• Använd alltid utsugsanordning under behandlingen.
• Vid behandling av djupa parodontala fickor kan bakteriemi uppträda. Överväg

att begränsa behandlingen av riskpatienter (försvagat immunförsvar, endo-
kardit).

3M ESPE säkerhetsdatablad finns att hämta på www.mmm.com eller hos din
lokala filial.

Användning
Följ bruksanvisningen till din pulverbläster.

Påfyllning av pulver
� Avlägsna helt och hållet resterna av andra rengöringspulver ur apparaten;

 bikarbonat får inte användas för subgingival rengöring!
� Skaka flaskan innan pulvret fylls på.
� Fäll upp pipen på Clinpro Prophy Powder-flaskan eller skruva av locket helt.
� Apparaten fylls med Clinpro Prophy Powder till maximal nivå (se markering i

apparaten). Fyll på pulvret sakta för att undvika dammbildning; eventuellt
görs påfyllningen i ett separat behandlingsrum.

Inställningar på pulverblästern
� Rikta munstycket mot ett vått handfat på ett avstånd av cirka 20 centimeter.
� Ställ in vatten- och luft-/pulvermängden inför behandlingen enligt bruksan-

visningen till apparaten. Använd aldrig pulverblästern utan vatten, då upp-
sugningen av luft-/pulverblandningen i så fall försvåras och skador kan
uppstå i behandlingsområdet.

� Spraya cirka 10 sekunder i ett handfat, tills en jämn pulver/vattenblandning
erhålles.

Förbereda patienten
� Smörj in patientens mungipor med vaselin. Detta förhindrar uttorkning och

sprickor i mungiporna.
� Häng den lilla salivsugen i patientens mungipa på så sätt att den suger rent

under tungan. För att suga bort vatten/pulverblandning som studsar bort från
tanden används den stora sugen.

Behandling av patienten
� För munstycket till tandköttskanten och spruta maximalt 5 sekunder på varje

tandyta (buckalt, mesialt, lingualt/palatinalt, distalt).
� Spruta inte punktvis utan med cirklande rörelser för att uppnå en jämn

 rengöringseffekt.
� Vinkeln mellan munstycket och tanden kan varieras mellan 30 och 60 grader.

Ju mindre vinkel, desto djupare ned i fickan når pulverstrålen.
� Under behandlingen ska sugmunstycket hållas i närheten av den besprutade

tanden.

Förberedelse av apparaten för nästa behandling
� Rengör apparaten enligt bruksanvisningen.
� Före användning av ett annat rengöringspulver ska resterna av Clinpro

 Prophy Powder avlägsnas ur apparaten.

Patientinstruktion
Patienten bör upplysas om att intagande av föda (te, kaffe eller mat) under de
första 2-3 timmarna efter behandlingen kan leda till missfärgning av tänderna.

Förvaring och hållbarhet
Clinpro Prophy Powder ska alltid förvaras i ett tillslutet, torrt och rent kärl.
Produkten ska lagras vid temperaturer mellan 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Använd den inte efter utgångsdatum.

Kundinformation
Ingen har tillåtelse att lämna ut någon information som avviker från den
 information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material- och  tillverknings -
defekter. 3M ESPE UTFÄSTER INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE UNDER-
FÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER GÄLLANDE SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR
ETT SPECIFIKT SYFTE. Användaren är ansvarig för att avgöra produktens lämp-
lighet i en specifik applikation. Om denna produkt visas vara defekt inom
 garantitiden är kundens enda krav och 3M ESPEs enda åtagande att reparera
eller byta ut produkten.

Ansvarsbegränsning
I annat fall än då lag så föreskriver är 3M ESPE inte ansvarigt för förlust eller
skada som orsakas av denna produkt, oavsett om det rör sig om direkt, indirekt,
speciell eller oförutsägbar skada eller följdskada. Detta gäller oavsett rättsläget
med avseende på garanti, kontrakt, vårdslöshet eller uppsåt.

Informationsutgåva, februari 2009


FIN SUOMI
Tuotekuvaus
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, valmistaja 3M ESPE, on jauhe sub- ja  supra -
gingivaaliseen plakin poistoon. Subgingivaalisesti annosteltaessa sitä voidaan
käyttää parodontaalihoidossa ja perimplantiitin apuna. Hampaita käsitellään
 jauheella hellävaraisesti, jonka jälkeen ei tarvita kiillotusta. Clinpro Prophy
Powder on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi tavallisissa jauhe-/soodapuhdistimissa.
 Noudata laitteen käyttöohjetta laitetta käyttäessäsi.
☞ Nämä käyttöohjeet on säilytettävä koko tuotteen käyttöiän ajan.

Indikaatiot
• Sub- ja supragingivaalisen plakin poistoon, myös kiinteitä oikomiskojeita

 (braketteja) tai implantteja käytettäessä
• Parodontaalisessa ylläpitohoidossa varsinaisen hoidon päätyttyä, kun

 ientaskujen syvyys ei ylitä 5 mm
• Perimplantiitin ylläpitohoitoon varsinaisen hoidon päätyttyä, kun ientaskujen

syvyys ei ylitä 5 mm
Hammaskiveä ei voi poistaa Clinpro Prophy Powder -jauheella.

Varotoimenpiteet
• Clinpro Prophy Powder -valmistetta ei saa käyttää potilailla, joilla on krooninen

keuhkoputkentulehdus tai astma, sillä ilmasta ja jauheesta koostuva hieno
sumu voi aiheuttaa hengitysvaikeuksia.

• Jauhe-/soodapuhdistimen käsittelyn aikana on kaikkien käytettävä suojalaseja.
Vahingossa silmiin suunnattu jauhesuihku saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia silmä-
vaurioita. Piilolinssien alle joutunut hieno jauhepöly saattaa aiheuttaa
 ärsytystä. Silmälaseja käyttävien henkilöiden tulisi ottaa huomioon, että lasien
pinta saattaa naarmuuntua käsittelyn aikana.

• Clinpro Prophy Powder -pölyä ei saa hengittää. Suosittelemme hengityssuo-
jaimen käyttöä.

• Älä kohdista suutinta käsittelyn aikana suoraan ikeneen. Suuttimen oikea
kohdistus selostetaan kohdassa ”Potilaan käsittely”. Suora suihkutus saattaa
vaurioittaa ientä. Lisäksi vaarana on emfyseemien muodostuminen kudok-
seen ja/tai verenkiertoon joutuneen ilman aiheuttama embolia.

• Älä suuntaa jauhesuihkua aroille proteettisille töille käsittelyn aikana. Näiden
materiaalien pinta saattaa vaurioitua. Metallista, yhdistelmämuovista tai
 keramiikasta valmistettuja täytteitä voidaan käsitellä Clinpro Prophy Powder 
-valmisteella.

• Käytä käsittelyn yhteydessä aina imulaitetta.
• Syvien parodontaalisten ientaskujen hoidossa voi ilmetä bakteriemiaa.

 Huomioi mahdolliset riskipotilaiden hoitorajoitukset (yleinen vastustuskyvyn
heikkous, enkokardiitti).

3M ESPE käyttöturvatiedotteet (KTT) saa osoitteesta www.mmm.com tai paikal-
lisesta tytäryrityksestä.

Käyttö
Noudata käytettävän jauhepuhdistimen käyttöohjetta.

Jauheen lisääminen
� Poista muiden puhdistusjauheiden jäänteet huolellisesti laitteesta, sillä

 bikarbonaattijauhetta ei saa käyttää subgingivaaliseen puhdistukseen!
� Ravista pulloa ennen jauheen lisäämistä.
� Käännä Clinpro Prophy Powder -pullon nokka ylöspäin tai kierrä kansi

 kokonaan irti.
� Täytä Clinpro Prophy Powder -jauhetta maksimitäyttökorkeuteen asti (katso

laitteen merkintää). Täytä jauhetta hitaasti pölynmuodostumisen ehkäisemi-
seksi; täyttö suoritetaan tarvittaessa erillisessä huoneessa.

Jauhepuhdistimen säädöt
� Suuntaa suihkutussuutin n. 20 cm:n etäisyydeltä kosteaan pesualtaaseen.
� Säädä käsittelyä varten vesi- ja ilma-/jauhemäärä laitteen käyttöohjeen

 mukaan. Jauhepuhdistinta ei saa milloinkaan käyttää ilman vettä. Ilma-/
 jauheseoksen imu vaikeutuu, mikä voi aiheuttaa vammoja käsiteltävällä
 alueella.

� Suihkuta n.10 sekuntia pesualtaaseen, kunnes syntyy tasainen jauhe-/
 vesiseos.

Potilaan esivalmistelut
� Voitele potilaan suunpielet vaseliinilla. Näin vältetään suunpielten kuivuminen

ja rohtuminen.
� Ripusta pieni sylki-imuri potilaan suunpieleen siten, että kielen alusta

 imetään puhtaaksi. Käytä hampaalta sinkoavan vesi-/jauheseoksen imuun
isoa imukanyylia.

Potilaan käsittely
� Vie suutin sulkusreunaan ja suihkuta korkeintaan 5 sekuntia per hammassivu

(vestibulaari, mesiaali, oraali, distaali).
� Älä suihkuta pistemäisesti, vaan pyörivin liikkein, jotta saavutat tasaisen

 puhdistustehon.

� Voit vaihdella suihkutussuuttimen kulmaa hampaaseen 30 ja 60 asteen
 välillä. Mitä pienemmän kulman valitset, sitä syvemmälle jauhe tunkeutuu
ientaskuun.

� Pidä imukanyylia käsittelyn aikana suihkutettavan hampaan lähellä.

Laitteen valmistelu seuraavaa hoitoa varten
� Puhdista laite käyttöohjeen mukaisesti.
� Ennen kuin käytetään muuta puhdistusjauhetta, poistetaan Clinpro Prophy

Powder -jauheen jäänteet laitteesta.

Ohjeet potilaalle
Mainitse potilaallesi, että syöminen ja juominen (tee, kahvi tai ruoka-aineet) 
2-3 tunnin sisällä käsittelystä saattavat aiheuttaa hampaiden värjäytymistä.

Säilytys ja käyttöikä
Clinpro Prophy Powder -jauhe säilytetään aina suljetussa, kuivassa ja puhtaassa
säilytysastiassa.
Säilytä tuotetta 15-25 °C lämpötilassa.
Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäiväyksen jälkeen.

Asiakastiedote
Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta muuttaa näissä ohjeissa annettuja tietoja.

Takuu
3M ESPE sitoutuu vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut tuotteensa uusiin. 3M ESPE EI
VASTAA MENETYKSISTÄ TAI VAHINGOISTA, JOTKA SUORAAN TAI VÄLILLISESTI
SEURAAVAT TÄSSÄ MAINITUN TUOTTEEN KÄYTÖSTA TAI VÄÄRINKÄYTÖSTÄ.
Käyttäjän tulee arvioida ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen soveltuvuus
 käyttötarkoitukseensa ja hän on itse vastuussa kakista tuotteen käyttöön
 liittyvistä riskeistä. Jos tuotteessa ilmenee vikaa takuuaikana, 3M ESPE sitoutuu
korjaamaan tai vaihtamaan viallisiksi osoitetut tuotteensa uusiin.

Vastuunrajoitus
3M ESPE ei vastaa menetyksistä tai vahingoista, jotka suoraan tai välillisesti
seuraavat tässä mainitun tuotteen käytöstä tai väärinkäytöstä. Käyttäjän tulee
arvioida ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa sen soveltuvuus käyttötarkoitukseensa, ja
hän on itse vastuussa kaikista tuotteen käyttöön liittyvistä riskeistä.

Tietojen antoaika: Helmikuu 2009

� DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder, fremstillet af 3M ESPE, er et pulver til sub- and supra-
gingival fjernelse af plak. Ved subgingival anvendelse kan produktet være en
hjælp i forbindelse med behandlingen af parodontitis og periimplantitis. Pulveret
rengør tænderne skånsomt, så efterfølgende pudsning ikke er nødvendig.
 Clinpro Prophy Powder er beregnet til anvendelse i gængse  pulverblæse -
apparater. Følg venligst brugsanvisningen til det pågældende apparat.
☞ Denne brugsanvisning bør opbevares, så længe produktet anvendes.

Indikationer
• Fjernelse af sub- og supragingival plak. Kan også anvendes i forbindelse med

fastsiddende ortodontiske brackets.
• Som efterbehandling i parodontitisbehandlingen efter at den initiale behand-

ling er afsluttet; kun til gingivale lommer, der ikke dybere end 5 mm.
• Som efterbehandling i periimplantitisbehandlingen efter at den initiale be-

handling er afsluttet; kun til gingivale lommer, der ikke dybere end 5 mm.
Tandsten kan ikke fjernes med Clinpro Prophy Powder.

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
• Patienter, der lider af kronisk bronkitis eller astma, må ikke behandles med

Clinpro Prophy Powder, da den fine spray af luft og pulver kan forårsage
 åndedrætsbesvær.

• Under behandling med et pulverblæseapparat skal alle involverede personer
bære egnede beskyttelsesbriller. Pulver, der uforsætligt sprøjtes i øjnene, kan
forårsage alvorlige øjenskader. Det fine pulverstøv kan forårsage irritation,
hvis det trænger ind under kontaktlinser. Briller skal altid tages af, da be-
handlingen kan medføre ridser i brilleglassene.

• Clinpro Prophy Powder må ikke indåndes. Som følge deraf anbefaler vi
 anvendelse af mundbeskyttelse.

• I forbindelse med behandlingen må spraydysen ikke rettes direkte mod tand-
kødet. En korrekt positionering af dysen er beskrevet under “Behandling af
patienten”. En direkte spraystråle kan beskadige tandkødet. Desuden er der
risiko for luftemboli og/eller emfysematøse vævsforandringer, hvis der blæses
luft ind i blodkredsløbet.

• I forbindelse med behandlingen må pulverstrålen ikke rettes mod følsomme
protesearbejder. Materialets overflade kan påvirkes af pulverstrålen.  Fyld -
ninger af metal, komposit eller keramik kan behandles med Clinpro Prophy
Powder.

• Under behandlingen bør der altid anvendes sug.
• Ved behandling af dybe parodontale lommer kan der opstå bakteriæmi. Vær

opmærksom på mulige begrænsninger i forbindelse med behandling af
 højrisikopatienter (generel immunsvækkelse, endocarditis).

3M ESPE sikkerhedsdatablade kan rekvireres på vores hjemmeside
www.mmm.com eller hos Deres lokale forhandler.

Anvendelse
Følg vejledningerne i brugsanvisningen til pulverblæseapparatet.

Påfyldning af pulver
� Fjern rester af andre former for rensepulver fuldstændigt fra apparatet -

 bicarbonatpulver må ikke anvendes til subgingival rensning!
� Ryst flasken, inden pulveret fyldes i apparatet.
� Vip Clinpro Prophy Powder flaskens hældetud op eller skru hætten helt af.
� Påfyld Clinpro Prophy Powder til det maksimale niveau (se markering på

 apparatet). Påfyld pulveret langsomt, så støvudvikling undgås. Det tilrådes, at
apparatet fyldes i et separat behandlingsrum.

Indstillinger på pulverblæseapparatet
� Ret spraydysen ned i en våd vaskekumme med en afstand på ca. 20 cm.
� Indstil mængden af vand og luft/pulver til behandlingen i henhold til appara-

tets brugsanvisning. Anvend aldrig pulverblæseapparatet uden vand, da dette
vanskeliggør opsugningen af luft-/pulverblandingen og kan medføre læsioner
i behandlingsområdet.

� Spray ned i en vaskekumme i ca. 10 sekunder, indtil pulver-/vandblandingen
bliver homogen.

Forberedelse af patienten
� Smør patientens mundvige med vaseline for at forhindre, at disse tørrer ud

eller revner.
� Anbring den lille spytsuger i patientens mundvige, så området under tungen

suges rent. For at suge den vand/pulverblanding væk, der kastes tilbage fra
tanden, skal det store sug anvendes.

Behandling af patienten
� Før dysen hen til sulcusranden og spray maksimalt 5 sekunder pr. tandside

(vestibulært, mesialt, lingualt/palatinalt, distalt).
� Spray ikke kun på et sted ad gangen, men anvend cirkulære bevægelser, så

en ensartet rensning opnås.
� Spraydysens vinkel i forhold til tanden kan varieres mellem 30° og 60°. 

Jo mindre vinkel, desto dybere trænger pulverspraystrålen ned i lommen.
� Under behandlingen holdes suget i nærheden af den tand, der renses.

Klargøring af apparatet til næste behandling
� Rengør apparatet i henhold til den pågældende brugsanvisning.
� Fjern resterne af Clinpro Prophy Powder, inden der anvendes et andet 

rensepulver.

Patientinformationer
Informer patienten om, at indtagelse af te, kaffe eller andre levnedsmidler inden
for 2 til 3 timer efter behandlingen kan medføre misfarvning af tænderne.

Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Opbevar altid Clinpro Prophy Powder i en lukket, tør og ren beholder.
Produktet skal opbevares ved 15-25 °C.
Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

Kundeinformation
Ingen personer er berettiget til at give informationer, som afviger fra angivelserne
i denne brugsanvisning.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale og  frem stilling.
3M ESPE GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HERUNDER EVENTUEL  UNDER -
FORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHED ELLER  EGNETHED TIL
ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. Brugeren er ansvarlig for benyttelsen samt en  formål -
stjenlig anvendelse af produktet. Hvis der inden for garantiperioden optræder
skader på produktet, er det eneste krav og den eneste forpligtelse, der påhviler
3M ESPE, reparation eller en ombytning af 3M ESPE produktet.

Ansvarsbegrænsning
Med mindre det er forbudt ved lov, påtager 3M ESPE sig intet ansvar for tab
eller skader opstået som følge af anvendelsen af dette produkt, uanset om tabet
eller skaden er direkte, indirekte, speciel, tilfældig eller konsekvensmæssig, uan-
set hvilket retsgrundlag der påberåbes, herunder garanti, kontrakt, forsømmelse
eller objektivt ansvar.

Information opdateret februar 2009

� NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
Clinpro™ Prophy Powder som blir produsert av 3M ESPE er pulver til sub- og
 supragingival fjerning av plakk. Subgingivalt kan det brukes som  støtte -
behandling ved periodontitt- og periimplantitt-terapier. Pulveret renser tennene
skånsomt og etterfølgende polering er ikke nødvendig. Clinpro Prophy Powder
er beregnet til bruk med pulverblåseutstyr. Følg bruksanvisningene for gjeldende
utstyr.

☞ Disse bruksanvisningene bør oppbevares så lenge produktet er i bruk.

Indikasjoner
• Fjerning av sub- og supragingival plakk, også ved fastsittende kjeveortope-

diske apparater (brackets) og implantater
• For etterbehandling i periodontitt-terapi etter avsluttet innledende behandling,

ved gingivallommer på maks. 5 mm dybde
• For etterbehandling i periimplantitt-terapi etter avsluttet innledende behand-

ling, ved gingivallommer på maks. 5 mm dybde
Clinpro Prophy Powder kan ikke brukes til å fjerne tannstein.

Forholdsregler
• Pasienter som lider av kronisk bronkitt eller astma skal ikke behandles med

Clinpro Prophy Powder fordi den fine sprayen av luft og pulver kan forårsake
pustebesvær.

• Ved behandling med pulverblåseapparat må alle impliserte personer bruke
vernebriller. Tilfeldige pulverstråler i øynene kan forårsake alvorlige øyeskader.
Det fine pulverstøvet kan forårsake irritasjoner hvis det kommer inn under
kontaktlinser. Brillebrukere bør ta av seg brillene for å unngå at de blir ripet
opp under behandlingen.

• Clinpro Prophy Powder-støv må ikke innåndes. Bruk av maske anbefales.
• Ikke rett stråledysen rett mot tannkjøttet. Korrekt plassering av dysen er

 beskrevet i avsnittet ”Behandling av pasienten”. Direkte påsprøyting kan
 forårsake mykvevskader. Dessuten er det fare for luftemboli og/eller emfyse-
matiske vevforandringer hvis det kommer luft inn i blodomløpet.

• Ikke rett pulverstrålen mot ømfintlige proteser under behandlingen. Pulver-
strålen kan forandre materialets overflate. Metall-, kompositt- og  keramikk -
fyllinger kan behandles med Clinpro Prophy Powder.

• Bruk alltid avsug under behandlingen.
• Ved behandling av dype paradontale lommer kan det oppstå bakteriemi. Vær

oppmerksom på mulige begrensninger for behandlingen av risikopasienter
(generell immunsvakhet, endokarditt).

HMS-datablader for 3M ESPE-produkter kan du laste ned fra www.mmm.com
eller få dem av din lokale forhandler.

Bruk
Følg bruksanvisningen for pulverblåseapparatet.

Påfylling av pulver
� Fjern restene av annet rengjøringspulver fullstendig fra apparatet. Bikarbonat -

pulver må ikke brukes til subgingival rengjøring!
� Ryst flasken før du fyller på pulveret.
� Vipp opp tuten på Clinpro Prophy Powder-flasken eller skru korken helt av.
� Fyll Clinpro Prophy Powder opp til maksimal påfyllingsmengde (se markeringen

på apparatet). Fyll sakte for å unngå støving. Det kan være lurt å gjøre det i et
annet rom.

Innstillinger på pulverblåseapparatet
� Rett stråledysen mot en fuktig vaskekum i en avstand på ca. 20 cm.
� Innstill vann- og luft-/pulvermengden for behandlingen i henhold til apparatets

bruksanvisning. Bruk aldri pulverblåseapparatet uten vann, da dette gjør
 avsugningen av luft-/pulverblandingen vanskeligere og forårsaker skader i
behandlingsområdet.

� Blås strålen ca.10 sekunder i en vaskekum til pulver-/vannblandingen blir
jevn.

Klargjøring av pasienten
� Smør pasientens munnviker med vaselin for å unngå uttørking og

sprekkdannelser.
� Sett en spyttsuger i pasientens munnvik slik at det som samler seg opp

under tungen blir sugd bort. Bruk vacuumsuget til å suge bort vann- og
 pulverblandingen som spruter tilbake fra tennene.

Behandling av pasienten
� Før dysen til sulkuskanten og blås i maks. 5 sekunder mot hver tannside

 (vestibulært, mesialt, lingualt/palatinalt, distalt).
� Ikke hold strålen rettet mot ett punkt, men bruk sirkulerende bevegelser for å

oppnå jevn rengjøring.
� Du kan variere stråledysens vinkel til tannen mellom 30 og 60 grader. Jo

mindre vinkel du velger, desto dypere vil pulverstrålen trenge inn i lommen.
� Hold sugekanylen i nærheten av tannen som behandles.

Klargjøring av apparatet for neste behandling
� Rengjør apparatet som beskrevet i bruksanvisningen.
� Før bruken av et annet rengjøringspulver, må du fjerne restene av Clinpro

Prophy Powder.

Pasientopplysning
Si til pasienten at hun/han ikke må spise eller drikke (mat, te, kaffe) de to første
timene etter behandlingen for å unngå misfarging på tennene.

Lagring og holdbarhet
Clinpro Prophy Powder må oppbevares i lukket, tørr og ren beholder.
Produktet bør oppbevares ved 15-25 °C (59-77 °F).
Må ikke brukes etter angitt holdbarhetsdato.

Kundeinformasjon
Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som varierer i innhold fra
 informasjonen i denne veiledningen.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet er fri for defekter i materiale og  frem -
stilling. 3M ESPE GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, INKLUDERT UNDERFORSTÅTT
GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT
FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å fastslå produktets egnethet til et
 spesielt formål. Dersom produktet vises å være defekt i løpet av garantiperioden,
er reparasjon eller utskifting av 3M ESPE produktet din eneste rettighet og 
3M ESPEs eneste forpliktelse.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Bortsett fra når dette forbys av lovgivning, aksepterer 3M ESPE ikke ansvar for
tap eller skade i forbindelse med bruk av dette produktet, det være seg direkte,
indirekte, spesiell, tilfeldig eller konsekvensmessig, uansett hevdet grunn, inklu-
dert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller ansvar.

Gjelder fra februar 2009
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